## RESOLUTION 19-04

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND PROCESSING EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FROM ANTICLINE (NGL WATER SOLUTIONS) IN WYOMING OIL FIELDS AS SURPLUS AND ORDERING THE REVERSAL OF SALE BACK TO ANTICLINE (NGL WATER SOLUTIONS).

WHEREAS, Hyrum City Corp. purchased wastewater treatment and processing equipment from Anticline (NGL Water Solutions) in the oil fields of Wyoming for \$270,266.75; and

WHEREAS, Hyrum City after further consideration of this treatment equipment, Hyrum City has determined to rescind its contract for purchase of equipment; and

WHEREAS, Anticline (NGL Water Solutions) has elected to accept Hyrum City's rescission of the contract for the wastewater treatment processing equipment and has contacted Hyrum City about purchasing such equipment back from Hyrum City; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache County, State of Utah, in accordance with State regulations, the contract and payment made by Hyrum City on March 28, 2018 is hereby rescinded and Anticline (NGL Water Solutions) will referce the purchase price of \$200,000 plus pay a fee of \$70,266.75 for other expenses Hyrum City acquired.

PASSED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache County, Utah, this  $18^{\rm th}$  day of April, 2019.

HYRUM CITY CORP.

	Ву:	
	Stephanie Miller Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Stephanie Fricke City Recorder		